

No. 21-16278

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CALIFORNIA RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF BERKELEY,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 4:19-cv-07668-YGR

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AIR CONDITIONING, HEATING, AND REFRIGERATION
INSTITUTE; CALIFORNIA BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION;
HEARTH, PATIO, & BARBECUE ASSOCIATION;
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS; NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
CALIFORNIA RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION
AND REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

Megan Berge
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
101 California Street, Suite 3600
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (202) 639-1308
Fax: (202) 639-1171
Megan.berge@bakerbotts.com

Francesca Eick
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Boulevard, Suite 1500
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 322-2672
Fax: (512) 322-3672
Francesca.eick@bakerbotts.com

JoAnna Adkisson
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 251-4955
Fax: (202) 508-9332
Joanna.adkisson@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court’s Ruling Is Inconsistent With Congressional Intent..	5
A. The Legislative History of the Act Indicates that Congress Intended to Centralize the Relevant Regulatory Framework and Avoid Disparate State and Local Regulations	5
B. The Department of Energy’s Rulemaking Process Shows the Scope and Depth of Analysis Necessary to Regulate in Accordance with Congressional Intent	6
C. Had the City Conducted a Meaningful Analysis, It Would Have Identified Potentially Significant Adverse Impacts Associated with the Ordinance	9
D. Without Conducting a Proper Analysis, the Ordinance is Unlikely to Achieve Its Goals.....	13
II. The Ordinance Concerns the Energy Use of Covered Products.....	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Air Conditioning and Refrigeration Inst. v. Energy Res. Conservation and Dev. Comm’n</i> , 410 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2005)	4, 5, 6, 9
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 6201	1
42 U.S.C. § 6291(4).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 6292(a).....	5
42 U.S.C. 6295(hh)(3).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 6295(m)(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(i).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(3)(B)	6, 9
42 U.S.C. § 6297(c).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 6311(4).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(A)(ii).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(B)(i)	6
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(C).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 6313(c)(6)(B).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 6313(d)(4).....	6, 9
42 U.S.C. § 6313(f)(5).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 6316(b)(2)(A)	3, 14
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 100-11 (1987)	4, 6
S. Rep. No. 100-6 (1987)	4, 6

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

REGULATIONS AND ORDINANCES

10 C.F.R. § 430 App. A(6)(a)-(h) 7

10 C.F.R. §§ 430.21 7

Berkeley Municipal Code § 12.80.040 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew Freedman et al., “Frigid, icy weather plague central and eastern U.S. while millions in Texas remain in the dark,” Wash. Post (Feb. 16, 2021), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/weather/2021/02/16/winter-storm-live-updates/> 10

Billi Romain on Behalf of City of Berkeley, “Berkeley Support to Phase Out Fossil Fuels with Clean Electrification,”(June 28, 2018), https://www.cityofberkeley.info/uploadedFiles/Planning_and_Development/Level_3_-_Commissions/Commission_for_Energy/EC2018-07-25_Item%207c-Combined_Comments%20to%20CEC%20and%20CPUC.pdf 10

Brad Plumer, “A Glimpse of America’s Future: Climate Change Means Trouble for Power Grids,” N.Y. Times (Feb. 16, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/2021/02/16/climate/texas-power-grid-failures.html> 11

California State Profile and Energy Estimates, U.S. Energy Information Administration (last accessed October 26, 2021), <https://www.eia.gov/state/?sid=CA#tabs-5>..... 12

City of Berkeley Action Calendar (July 9, 2019), https://www.cityofberkeley.info/Clerk/City_Council/2019/07_Jul/Documents/2019-07-09_Item_21_Adopt_an_Ordinance_adding_a_new.aspx..... 8

Community Climate Collaborative, *Lessons in Residential Electrification Project and Report* (August 2021), <https://static1.squarespace.com/static/5a0c67f5f09ca475c85d7686/t/61294825bcea5f59e57eed50/1630095412112/Lessons+in+Residential+Electrification+Report+Final.pdf>..... 13, 14

Community Environmental Advisory Commission, *Phasing Out Natural Gas for Heating and Cooking* (Nov. 1, 2016), https://www.cityofberkeley.info/Clerk/City_Council/2016/11_Nov/Documents/2016-11-01_Item_10_Phasing_Out_Natural_Gas.aspx 8, 9

Department of Energy, Order No. 202-21-2 (Sept. 10, 2021), <https://www.energy.gov/sites/default/files/2021-09/EXEC-2021-005025%20-%20Order%20202-21-2%20-%20signed%209-10-21.pdf> 11

Giulia McDonnell Nieto del Rio et al., “Extreme Cold Killed Texans in Their Bedrooms, Vehicles and Backyards,” *N.Y. Times* (Feb. 19, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/2021/02/19/us/texas-deaths-winter-storm.html> 11

Gridworks, *California’s Gas System in Transition: Equitable, Affordable, Decarbonized and Smaller* (2019), https://www.gridworks.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/CA_Gas_System_in_Transition.pdf 12, 13

Ivan Penn, “Hurricane Ida Exposes Grid Weaknesses as New Orleans Goes Dark,” *N.Y. Times* (Aug. 3, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/2021/08/30/business/energy-environment/hurricane-ida-entergy-power-outage.html> 11

Ivan Penn, “Its Electric Grid Under Strain, California Turns to Batteries,” *N.Y. Times* (Sept. 3, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/09/03/business/energy-environment/california-electricity-blackout-battery.html> 11

Katherine Blunt, “Battle Brews Over Banning Natural Gas to Homes,” *Wall Street Journal* (May 31, 2021), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/battle-brews-over-banning-natural-gas-to-homes-11622334674> 10

Lucas W. Davis, *What Matters for Electrification? Evidence from 70 Years of U.S. Home Heating Choices*, Haas School of Business U.C. Berkeley Energy Institute (July 2021), <https://haas.berkeley.edu/wp-content/uploads/WP309.pdf> 13

Matt Gough, “California's Cities Lead the Way to a Gas-Free Future,” *Sierra Club* (Jul. 22, 2021), <https://www.sierraclub.org/articles/2021/07/californias-cities-lead-way-gas-free-future>..... 10

Miriam Jordan, “Power is Still Off for Millions After Winter Storm,” N.Y. Times (Feb. 16, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/live/2021/02/16/us/winter-storm-weather-live>..... 11

Nicholas Bogel-Burroughs and Katy Reckdahl, “The Greatest Killer in New Orleans Wasn't the Hurricane. It Was the Heat,” N.Y. Times (Sept. 16, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/2021/09/15/us/new-orleans-hurricane-ida-heat.html> 11

Perla Trevizo et al., “Texas enabled the worst carbon monoxide poisoning catastrophe in recent U.S. history,” Texas Tribune (Aug. 17, 2021), <https://www.texastribune.org/2021/04/29/texas-carbon-monoxide-poisoning/>. 11

Reis Thebault et al., “58 People Died in Last Week’s Frigid Weather. Some of Them Were Just Trying to Stay Warm,” Wash. Post (Feb. 21, 2021), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/nation/2021/02/18/winter-storm-deaths/>.. 11

Rick Rojas and Marie Fazio, “Winter Storm Brings Icy Temperatures and Cuts Power Across U.S.” N.Y. Times (Feb. 14, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/2021/02/14/us/winter-storm-snow-ice.html>..... 10

U.S. Energy Information Administration, *Residential Energy Consumption Survey* (2015), <https://www.eia.gov/consumption/residential/data/2015/index.php>..... 12

Will Wright and Campbell Robertson, “Burst Pipes and Power Outages in Battered Texas,” N.Y. Times (Feb. 21, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/live/2021/02/17/us/winter-storm-weather-live> 10
